

2 **SHB 2906** - H AMD TO H AMD (H-4293.2/94) **1157 LOST 02/21/94**
3 By Representative Padden

4

5 On page 12, line 13 of the amendment, after "(c)" strike all
6 material through "(d)" on page 13, line 3 of the amendment

7 On page 13, beginning on line 5 of the amendment, strike "~~((e))~~
8 (e)" and insert "~~((e))~~
9 (d)"

10 On page 13, beginning on line 7 of the amendment, strike "~~((e))~~
11 (f)" and insert "~~((e))~~
12 (e)"

13 On page 13, beginning on line 9 of the amendment, strike "~~((e))~~
14 (g)" and insert "~~((e))~~
15 (f)"

16 On page 13, line 13 of the amendment, strike "~~((g))~~ (h)" and
17 insert "(g)"

18 On page 13, line 19 of the amendment, after "in" strike "(h)" and
19 insert "(g)"

20 On page 13, line 21 of the amendment, strike "~~(g))~~ (h)" and insert
21 "))(g)"

22 On page 13, line 29 of the amendment, strike "~~(g))~~ (h)" and insert
23 "))(g)"

24 On page 15, line 28 of the amendment, after "(5)" strike "The" and
25 insert "Except as provided in subsection (6) of this section, the"

26 On page 15, line 29 of the amendment, after "~~((twenty-three))~~"
27 strike "sixty-five" and insert "thirty-five"

1 On page 15, after line 33 of the amendment, strike all material
2 through "(6)" on page 16, line 3 of the amendment, and insert the
3 following:

4 "(a) (~~Four~~) Six dollars shall be paid to the state general fund;

5 (b) (~~Four~~) Six dollars shall be paid to the agency taking the
6 fingerprints of the person licensed;

7 (c) (~~Twelve~~) Eighteen dollars shall be paid to the issuing
8 authority for the purpose of enforcing this chapter; and

9 (d) (~~Three~~) Five dollars shall be paid to the firearms range
10 account in the general fund.

11 (6) The fee for the original issuance of a four-year license shall
12 be fifteen dollars for an applicant who presents evidence of having
13 completed firearm safety training from an approved source. Any of the
14 following sources of safety training are approved for the purpose of
15 this subsection:

16 (a) A hunter education or hunter safety course approved by the
17 department of fish and wildlife or a similar agency of another state,
18 if pistol safety was a component of the course;

19 (b) A national rifle association firearm safety training course, if
20 pistol safety was a component of the course;

21 (c) A firearm safety training course conducted by a firearm
22 instructor certified by a law enforcement agency or the national rifle
23 association, if pistol safety was a component of the course; or

24 (d) A firearm safety training course offered by the criminal
25 justice training commission for security guards, investigators, or law
26 enforcement officers, if pistol safety was a component of the course.

27 (7)"

28 On page 16, line 4 of the amendment, after "~~(fifteen)~~" strike
29 "~~fifty-five~~" and insert "twenty-five"

30 On page 16, after line 8 of the amendment, strike all material
31 through "dollars" on line 13 of the amendment, and insert the
32 following:

33 "(a) (~~Four~~) Seven dollars shall be paid to the state general
34 fund;

35 (b) (~~Eight~~) Thirteen dollars shall be paid to the issuing
36 authority for the purpose of enforcing this chapter; and

37 (c) (~~Three~~) Five dollars shall be paid"

1 On page 16, line 15 of the amendment, strike "~~((+8))~~ (7)" and
2 insert "(8)"

3 On page 16, line 18 of the amendment, strike "~~((+9))~~ (8)" and
4 insert "(9)"

5 On page 16, line 22 of the amendment, after "penalty of" strike
6 "~~((ten))~~ twenty" and insert "ten"

7 On page 16, beginning on line 23 of the amendment, strike "~~((+7))~~
8 (6)" and insert "(7)"

9 On page 16, line 25 of the amendment, after "(a)" strike "~~((Three))~~
10 Ten" and insert "Three"

11 On page 16, line 30 of the amendment, after "(b)" strike "~~((Seven))~~
12 Ten" and insert "Seven"

13 On page 16, line 32 of the amendment, strike "~~((+10))~~ (9)" and
14 insert "(10)"

15 On page 16, line 33 of the amendment, after "through" strike
16 "~~((+9))~~ (8)" and insert "(9)"

17 On page 16, line 37 of the amendment, strike "~~((+11))~~ (10)" and
18 insert "(11)"

19 On page 17, line 9 of the amendment, strike "(11)" and insert
20 "(12)"

21 On page 38, beginning on line 15 of the amendment, strike all of
22 section 131

23 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively and correct any
24 internal references accordingly.

25 EFFECT: Deletes safety training as a requirement for a concealed
26 pistol license. Lowers the cost of an original license by \$20 for an

1 applicant who has taken safety training from an approved source.
2 Raises the fees for original and renewal licenses, but in smaller
3 amounts than SHB 2906, which raises the fees to \$65 for an original
4 license and \$55 for a renewal license. Removes the increase in the
5 late renewal penalty.

--- END ---